MINNESOTA ABE CONSORTIA REPORT CARD PY 2023-2024

THIS REPORT REFLECTS RESULTS FOR THE PROGRAM YEAR JULY 1, 2023 - JUNE 30, 2024
In this program year, there were 39 ABE consortia in Minnesota
All 39 consortia had ABE-level participants
33 of 39 consortia had ESL-level participants

THIS REPORT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING TABLES:

STATE AID PER PARTICIPANT
This table ranks consortia based on the amount of state ABE aid received per participant.
Note that this table reflects state aid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, which
is based on contact hours generated from May 1, 2023 - April 30, 2024.

MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS FOR ABE-LEVEL PARTICIPANTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS FOR ESL-LEVEL PARTICIPANTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

POST-TESTING RATES
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of participants (ESL and ABE) who
achieved 40+ hours of instruction and received a post-test.

RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE FOR ABE-LEVEL STUDENTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE FOR ESL-LEVEL STUDENTS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

DEFINITIONS:
Enrollee = any student who enters an ABE program, regardless of hours of attendance
Participant = an enrollee who attends 12+ hours
ABE-level student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ABE level
Note: Currently, students pre-tested with the TABE or CASAS GOALS are ABE students.
ESL-level student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ESL level
Note: Currently, students tested with CASAS Life and Work or CASAS STEPS are ESL students.
Measurable Skills Gain = Measurable Skills Gain refers to level gains, high school credential attainment
and other MSGs specific to Integrated Education and Training and workplace literacy.
Level gain = Test-based method of achieving a Measurable Skill Gain, accomplished
by achieving a post-test score that falls into a higher level than pre-test score
High school credential = GED, HiSET, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or a local diploma
achieved through a credit completion diploma program
PY = program year (July 1 - June 30)
FY = fiscal year (July 1 - June 30)



Minnesota ABE FY 2024-25 State Aid Per Participant

Consortium

Southwest Metro
Brainerd ABE

South Suburban ABE
Arrowhead Economic OA
Lakeville ABE

Duluth AE

Northwest Service Coop
Area Adult Learning Coop
Mankato

White Earth ABE
Central MN ABE
Hiawatha Valley AE
Glacial Lakes ABE
Dakota Prairie ABE
Metro South ABE
Minneapolis

Metro North ABE
Alexandria ABE

Great Rivers AE
Rochester ABE
Statewide

Moorhead

Osseo ABE

Metro East

Southwest ABE
ThinkSelf Deaf AE

Cass Lake-Bena
Robbinsdale

Southeast ABE

Adult Options
Corrections

St. Paul CLC

WEST ABE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Tri-Co Corrections
Lakes Area AE
American Indian OIC
Burnsville

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe
Red Lake

FY2024-25 State State Aid
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Aid

1,143,496.07
276,115.13
398,287.50
731,182.50
239,981.55
462,583.91
610,065.00
342,593.46
892,192.76
9,555.00
2,009,362.22
166,080.00
618,435.37
166,282.50
2,489,644.29
5,714,575.57
4,006,287.77
194,932.50
671,143.17
1,873,843.94
52,384,765.31
484,873.85
1,538,630.84
4,539,364.01
1,524,723.18
79,496.59
91,755.25
1,150,975.90
1,779,479.44
1,561,671.73
4,943,594.58
8,189,723.68
985,877.31
1,141,129.97
183,144.88
283,411.31
79,309.40
733,618.47
28,029.25
49,315.46

Rank

14
28
25
19
29
24
22
26
17
39

33
21
32

N &

30
20

23
11

12
35
34
13

10

16
15
31
27
36
18
38
37

Number of
Participants
(PY 23-24)

429
111
162
317
105
213
300
171
460
5
1112
92
344
98
1488
3452
2431
119
425
1192
33,993
315
1002
2997
1007
54
63
792
1286
1151
3654
6327
808
947
164
258
95
961
45
83

Number of
Participants
Rank

18
30
27
21
31
25
23
26
17
39
10
34
20
32

w o

29
19

22
12

11
37
36
16

o
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N

15
14
28
24
33
13
38
35

State Aid per
Participant

2,665.49
2,487.52
2,458.56
2,306.57
2,285.54
2,171.76
2,033.55
2,003.47
1,939.55
1,911.00
1,806.98
1,805.22
1,797.78
1,696.76
1,673.15
1,655.44
1,648.00
1,638.09
1,579.16
1,572.02
1,541.68
1,539.28
1,535.56
1,514.64
1,514.12
1,472.16
1,456.43
1,453.25
1,383.73
1,356.80
1,352.93
1,294.41
1,220.15
1,204.99
1,116.74
1,098.49

834.84

763.39

622.87

594.16



Minnesota ABE PY 2024 Measurable Skill Gains - ESL Participants

Consortium Number of Number of Number of Number of Number of Percent of
Participants Participants Participan Participants Participant Participant
(ESL levels) Rank ts who who s with s with MSG

madea completed a Other MSG *x

Level Gain HS Credential (3, 4, 5)
£ 3

Brainerd ABE 28 30 15 0 0 53.6%
Great Rivers AE 271 15 83 0 89 51.3%
SouthWest Metro 265 16 121 0 0 45.7%
Metro North ABE 1232 4 559 0 0 45.4%
Area Adult Learning Coop 147 21 56 0 5 40.1%
Osseo ABE 645 12 255 1 0 39.5%
Metro East 1485 3 575 9 0 39.0%
Arrowhead Economic OA 18 33 7 0 o 38.9%
Adult Options 897 6 343 0 0 38.2%
Central MN ABE 780 8 292 1 0 37.4%
Mankato 183 18 68 0 0 37.2%
Robbinsdale 468 14 172 0 o 36.8%
Lakeville ABE 50 28 18 0 0 36.0%
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 588 13 199 0 10 34.9%
Statewide ESL 18777 (1} 6059 34 136 32.8%
Glacial Lakes ABE 254 17 81 1 o 32.3%
Dakota Prairie ABE 88 26 28 0 0 31.8%
Hiawatha Valley AE 22 32 7 0 1 31.8%
Metro South ABE 1044 5 321 0 8 31.0%
Southeast ABE 648 11 194 5 12 30.9%
WEST ABE 175 19 54 0 0 30.9%
Burnsville 742 9 227 1 0 30.7%
Minneapolis 2668 2 815 4 0 30.6%
Corrections 105 23 32 0 o 30.5%
St. Paul CLC 4530 1 1353 11 9 30.1%
South Suburban ABE 96 25 28 0 0 29.2%
Northwest Service Coop 153 20 43 3 0 28.8%
Duluth AE 28 30 8 0 0 28.6%
Moorhead 145 22 41 0 o 28.3%
NRS Target 28.0%
Alexandria ABE/ESL 61 27 16 0 0 26.2%
Southwest ABE 782 7 193 0 0 24.7%
Rochester 688 10 167 0 2 24.4%
Lakes Area AE 99 24 24 0 o 24.2%
ThinkSelf Deaf AE 38 29 8 0 0 21.1%

Program Improvement 19.6%



Minnesota ABE PY 2024 Measurable Skill Gains - ABE Participants

Consortium

Participants

(ABE Levels)
Mankato 277
Brainerd ABE 83
Tri-Co Corrections 164
Adult Options 254
Area Adult Learning Coop 24
Rochester 504
Alexandria ABE/ESL 58
Cass Lake-Bena 63
Hiawatha Valley AE 70
Duluth AE 185
White Earth 5
Metro South ABE 444
Lakeville ABE 55
Southeast ABE 638
SouthWest Metro 164
Arrowhead Economic OA 299
Glacial Lakes ABE 20
Great Rivers AE 154
Moorhead 170
Northwest Service Coop 147
South Suburban ABE 66
Corrections 3549
Burnsville 219
Minneapolis 784
Statewide ABE 15216
Central MN ABE 332
WEST ABE 633
Osseo ABE 357
Red Lake 83
St. Paul CLC 1797
American Indian OIC 95
NRS Target
Lakes Area AE 159
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 359
Robbinsdale 324
Metro North ABE 1199
Southwest ABE 225
Metro East 1512
Dakota Prairie ABE 10
Program Improvement
Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 45
ThinkSelf Deaf AE 16

of

Number of Number Number of

Particip who Made a

ants
Rank

15
28
21
16
36

8
33
32
30
19
39

9
34

6
22
14
27
24
20
25
31

1
18

5

0
12

7
11
29

2
26

23
10
13

4
17

3
38

35
37

Level Gain

41
22
80
107

132
11
14
19
71

144
16
172
52
92

28
37
11
16
860
61
133
3465
67
184
84
10
424
21

31
72
62
237
39
275

Number of
Participants Participants

who
Completed a
HS Credential

*

17
21
6
19
8
61
18
18
10
26
2
22
5
39
7
17
25
24
25
37
7
342
8
116
1151
39

22
15
38

13
17
22
45

66

o o

Number of
Participants
with Other
MSG (3, 4,

5)

96
0

= O

59

o o

16

17

39

O 00 VWO oo

69

447

o oo

114

15

O O O NO

o

Percent
of
Participa
nts with
MSG **

52.0%
49.4%
48.8%
47.2%
45.8%
45.6%
44.8%
44.4%
44.3%
43.8%
40.0%
39.6%
38.2%
37.9%
35.4%
34.4%
34.4%
34.4%
32.4%
32.0%
31.8%
31.8%
31.1%
30.7%
30.7%
30.1%
29.5%
29.4%
28.9%
28.7%
28.4%
28.0%
27.7%
26.2%
23.5%
22.6%
20.9%
20.8%
20.0%
19.6%

8.9%

6.3%



Minnesota ABE PY 2024 Post-testing Rates
ABE-Level and ESL-Level Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium

Lakeville ABE

Brainerd ABE

Central MN ABE
SouthWest Metro
Dakota Prairie ABE
Southeast ABE
Arrowhead Economic OA
South Suburban ABE
Area Adult Learning Coop
Metro North ABE
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Burnsville

American Indian OIC
Duluth AE

Hiawatha Valley AE
Tri-Co Corrections
Moorhead
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
WEST ABE

Metro East

Statewide ESL

Great Rivers AE

Osseo ABE

Robbinsdale
Minneapolis

St. Paul CLC

Southwest ABE

Metro South ABE
Statewide ABE
Rochester

Red Lake

Adult Options

Lakes Area AE

Glacial Lakes ABE
Mankato

Corrections

ThinkSelf Deaf AE
Program Improvement Benchmark
Northwest Service Coop
Cass Lake-Bena

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe
White Earth

Number of
Participants Participants w/
12+ Hours Post-

Tested

105
111
1112
429
98
1286
317
162
171
2431
119
961
95
213
92
164
315
947
808
2997
18777
425
1002
792
3452
6327
1007
1488
15216
1192
83
1151
258
344
460
3654
54

300
63
45

Percent of

64.8%
53.2%
56.2%
67.8%
48.0%
55.3%
45.4%
57.4%
55.6%
57.7%
41.2%
53.1%
45.3%
53.5%
46.7%
49.4%
39.7%
51.5%
36.1%
49.8%
52.1%
51.8%
55.6%
50.0%
53.1%
50.5%
40.9%
55.0%
45.2%
48.2%
20.5%
53.3%
29.1%
41.9%
47.0%
42.0%
55.6%

29.0%
25.4%
13.3%

0.0%

Number of
40+ Hour

Percent of
Participants w/

Participants 40+ Hours Post-

68
67
698
341
52
797
163
105
86
1654
46
621
50
147
53
101
149
586
324
1678
12504
226
711
524
2394
4130
513
1100
9230
789
19
862
95
199
303
2239
47

144
28
17

Tested

91.2%
86.6%
85.0%
82.7%
82.7%
81.8%
81.6%
81.0%
80.2%
78.7%
78.3%
77.5%
76.0%
75.5%
75.5%
75.2%
75.2%
74.9%
74.7%
74.5%
74.3%
73.9%
73.6%
71.9%
71.4%
70.8%
70.2%
69.9%
68.9%
68.8%
68.4%
67.4%
66.3%
65.3%
65.0%
64.4%
61.7%
60.0%
56.9%
50.0%
35.3%

0%



Minnesota ABE PY 2024 Retention and Persistence By Consortium - ABE Students

Consortium

ThinkSelf Deaf AE
SouthWest Metro

Metro South ABE

St. Paul CLC
Minneapolis

Adult Options
Southeast ABE

Duluth AE

Rochester

Lakeville ABE

Burnsville

Osseo ABE

Metro North ABE

Tri-Co Corrections
Statewide ABE
Robbinsdale
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Corrections

Dakota Prairie ABE
South Suburban ABE
Mankato

Hiawatha Valley AE
Brainerd ABE

Central MN ABE
American Indian OIC
Arrowhead Economic OA
Area Adult Learning Coop
Metro East

Cass Lake-Bena
Southwest ABE

Glacial Lakes ABE

Great Rivers AE
Moorhead

Lakes Area AE

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe
Northwest Service Coop
WEST ABE

Alexandria ABE/ESL
Red Lake

White Earth

Number of
Enrollees
(ABE
Students)

19
272
661

2687
1260
305
929
483
768

84
374
481

1757
265
22768
457
554
4676

15
100
396
115
147
578
142
430

45

2394
129
434
273
336
263
285
123
301

1277
109
183

41

Percent of Percent of

Enrollees Enrollees
Retained to Retained to

12 Hours 40 Hours
84.2% 73.7%
60.3% 46.7%
67.2% 50.7%
66.9% 49.6%
62.2% 45.8%
83.3% 59.0%
68.7% 47.9%
38.3% 26.1%
65.6% 44.5%
65.5% 44.0%
58.6% 39.0%
74.2% 48.2%
68.2% 42.5%
61.9% 38.1%
66.8% 40.5%
70.9% 42.9%
64.8% 39.2%
75.9% 45.9%
66.7% 40.0%
66.0% 39.0%
69.9% 41.2%
60.9% 35.7%
56.5% 30.6%
57.4% 30.3%
66.9% 35.2%
69.5% 35.6%
53.3% 24.4%
63.2% 28.7%
48.8% 21.7%
51.8% 22.8%
33.0% 13.2%
45.8% 18.2%
64.6% 25.5%
55.8% 21.4%
36.6% 13.8%
48.8% 17.9%
49.6% 17.9%
53.2% 17.4%
45.4% 10.4%
12.2% 0.0%

Number of Average Percent of
Participants Participan Participants
(ABE tHours Retained to

Students) 40 Hours
16 139.06 87.5%
164 118.58 77.4%
444 131.02 75.5%
1797 132.66 74.2%
784 123.38 73.6%
254 112.27 70.9%
638 83.70 69.7%
185 77.75 68.1%
504 134.18 67.9%
55 84.33 67.3%
219 131.18 66.7%
357 100.93 65.0%
1199 111.65 62.3%
164 173.98 61.6%
15216 108.45 60.7%
324 93.51 60.5%
359 102.49 60.4%
3549 129.74 60.4%
10 46.35 60.0%
66 75.29 59.1%
277 97.57 58.8%
70 47.90 58.6%
83 63.89 54.2%
332 61.02 52.7%
95 73.14 52.6%
299 72.92 51.2%
24 56.66 45.8%
1512 85.05 45.4%
63 89.92 44.4%
225 53.72 44.0%
20 49.92 40.0%
154 59.86 39.6%
170 51.58 39.4%
159 58.11 38.4%
45 46.44 37.8%
147 49.40 36.7%
633 43.66 36.0%
58 42,28 32.8%
83 33.99 22.9%
5 15.15 0.0%



Minnesota ABE PY 2024 Retention and Persistence By Consortium - ESL Students

Consortium

Corrections

ThinkSelf Deaf AE
SouthWest Metro
Brainerd ABE
Mankato

Adult Options

Duluth AE

Osseo ABE

Metro North ABE
Metro South ABE
Robbinsdale

South Suburban ABE
Minneapolis

Central MN ABE
Metro East

Statewide ESL
Rochester

Glacial Lakes ABE
Burnsville
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Lakeville ABE

St. Paul CLC

Great Rivers AE
Northwest Service Coop
Moorhead

Arrowhead Economic OA
WEST ABE

Hiawatha Valley AE
Southeast ABE
Southwest ABE
Dakota Prairie ABE
Area Adult Learning Coop
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Lakes Area AE

Number of Percent of Percent of

Enrollees
(ESL
Students)

110
41
417
33
249
1061
37
836
2128
1435
669
130
4295
1183
2157
27331
1021
456
1125
9203
68
6991
371
215
187
31
242
37
883
1184
117
210
121
186

Enrollees Enrollees
Retained Retained to
to12 40 Hours
Hours
95.5% 86.4%
92.7% 80.5%
63.5% 51.3%
84.8% 66.7%
73.5% 56.2%
84.5% 64.3%
75.7% 56.8%
77.2% 57.3%
57.9% 42.6%
72.8% 53.3%
70.0% 49.0%
73.8% 50.8%
62.1% 42.3%
65.9% 44.2%
68.8% 46.0%
68.7% 45.8%
67.4% 43.8%
55.7% 35.7%
66.0% 42.2%
65.1% 40.9%
73.5% 45.6%
64.8% 40.0%
73.0% 44.5%
71.2% 41.9%
77.5% 43.9%
58.1% 32.3%
72.3% 39.7%
59.5% 32.4%
73.4% 39.9%
66.0% 35.0%
75.2% 39.3%
70.0% 35.7%
50.4% 22.3%
53.2% 18.3%

Number of Average Percent of

Participants Participant Participants

(ESL Hours Retained to
Students) 40 Hours

105 305.20 90.5%

38 161.99 86.8%

265 135.52 80.8%

28 126.01 78.6%

183 194.91 76.5%

897 121.78 76.0%

28 77.31 75.0%

645 130.60 74.3%

1232 143.74 73.6%

1044 118.25 73.3%

468 118.59 70.1%

926 84.40 68.8%

2668 130.44 68.1%

780 97.69 67.1%

1485 125.62 66.8%

18777 115.58 66.6%

688 108.26 65.0%

254 99.71 64.2%

742 96.70 64.0%

588 84.68 62.8%

50 86.49 62.0%

4530 105.68 61.7%

271 73.01 60.9%

153 84.97 58.8%

145 70.36 56.6%

18 84.69 55.6%

175 57.42 54.9%

22 68.59 54.5%

648 80.35 54.3%

782 65.21 52.9%

88 55.25 52.3%

147 64.67 51.0%

61 52.08 44.3%

99 60.55 34.3%
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